

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Dec 01, 2014, 4:38 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

*bjh*  
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

No. 90932-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM  
THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE WESTERN DISTRICT  
OF WASHINGTON

---

ANA LOPEZ DEMETRIO and FRANCISCO EUGENIO PAZ,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

v.

SAKUMA BROTHERS FARMS, INC.,

Respondent/Defendant.

---

**PLAINTIFFS ANA LOPEZ DEMETRIO AND FRANCISCO  
EUGENIO PAZ'S OPENING BRIEF ON CERTIFIED QUESTIONS**

---

Toby J. Marshall, WSBA #32726  
Marc C. Cote, WSBA #39824  
TERRELL MARSHALL  
DAUDT & WILLIE PLLC  
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300  
Seattle, Washington 98103  
Telephone: (206) 816-6603  
Facsimile: (206) 350-3528

Daniel G. Ford, WSBA #10903  
Sarah Leyrer, WSBA #38311  
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES  
101 Yesler Way, Suite 300  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
Telephone: (206) 464-5936  
Facsimile: (206) 382-3386

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Petitioners*

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page No.</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. CERTIFIED QUESTIONS.....	2
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background .....	2
B. Procedural Background.....	4
1. The class action settlement .....	5
2. The district court’s order certifying issues to this Court .....	6
V. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. Summary of Argument .....	7
B. Washington Employers Have an Obligation Under WAC 296-131-020(2) and the MWA to Separately Pay Piece-Rate Farm Workers for Rest Breaks.....	8
1. Washington has a comprehensive statutory and regulatory scheme that requires employers to provide paid rest breaks.....	8
2. The words “on the employer’s time” in WAC 296-131-020(2) mean that an employer must separately pay farm workers for rest break time. ....	11

3.	California case law interpreting analogous language supports the requirement that employers separately pay piece-rate workers for rest break time.....	15
4.	Separately paid rest breaks are necessary to give farm workers relief from difficult, physical work in the elements. ....	19
C.	The Rate of Pay for Rest Break Time Should Be Based on the Average Hourly Rate from Piece-Rate Earnings Each Week.....	21
D.	The Workers Are Entitled to Attorneys' Fees Under RCW 49.48.030 .....	26
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

STATE CASES

*Abels v. Snohomish Cnty. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1*,  
69 Wn. App. 542, 849 P.2d 1258 (1993).....27, 28

*Bates v. City of Richland*,  
112 Wn. App. 919, P.3d 816 (2002).....26, 27

*Bluford v. Safeway Stores, Inc.*,  
216 Cal. App. 4th 864,  
157 Cal. Rptr. 3d 212 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013).....16, 17, 18

*Carlsen v. Global Client Solutions, LLC*,  
171 Wn.2d 486, 256 P.3d 321 (2011).....2

*Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Servs., Inc.*,  
\_\_\_ Wn.2d \_\_\_, 334 P.3d 529 (2014).....2

*Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.*,  
140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000).....8

*Gray v. Suttell & Assocs.*,  
\_\_ Wn.2d \_\_\_, 344 P.3d 14 (2014).....28

*Hodge v. Dev. Servs. Of Am.*,  
65 Wn. App. 576, 828 P.2d 1175 (1992).....27

*In re Kim*,  
139 Wn.2d 681, 989 P.2d 512 (1999).....11, 15

*In re Parentage of L.B.*,  
155 Wn.2d 679, 122 P.3d 161 (2005).....15

*Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters Local 46 v. City of Everett*,  
146 Wn.2d 29, 42 P.3d 1265 (2002).....9, 26

*Manor v. Nestle Food Co.*,  
131 Wn.2d 439, 932 P.2d 628 (1997).....10

<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Prods., Inc.</i> , 155 P.3d 284 (Cal. 2007) .....	20
<i>Pellino v. Brink's Inc.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 668, 267 P.3d 383 (2011) .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 152, 961 P.2d 371 (1998) .....	8
<i>Seattle Prof'l Eng'g Emps. Ass'n v. Boeing Co.</i> , 139 Wn. 2d 824, 991 P.2d 1126 (2000) .....	25
<i>Slaughter v. Snohomish Cnty. Fire Protection Dist. No. 20</i> , 50 Wn. App. 733, 750 P.2d 656 (1998) .....	11
<i>State v. Houck</i> , 32 Wn.2d 681, 203 P.2d 693 (1949) .....	11
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 98 Wn. App. 381, 990 P.2d 423 (1999) .....	11
<i>State v. Wall</i> , 46 Wn. App. 218, 729 P.2d 656 (1986) .....	11
<i>Wash. State Nurses Ass'n v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 175 Wn. 2d 822, 287 P.3d 516 (2012) .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Whatcom Cnty v. City of Bellingham</i> , 128 Wn. 2d 537, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996) .....	11, 12
<i>Wingert v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 841, 50 P.3d 256 (2002) .....	<i>Passim</i>

**WASHINGTON RULES, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

RAP 18.1 .....	28, 29
RCW 2.60.020 .....	28
RCW 49.12 .....	9

RCW 49.12.010 .....	19
RCW 49.12.185 .....	9
RCW 49.30.030 .....	9, 10
RCW 49.46.020 .....	24, 25
RCW 49.46.130 .....	24
RCW 49.48.030 .....	26, 27, 28, 29
WAC 296-126-001.....	9
WAC 269-126-092.....	<i>Passim</i>
WAC 269-131-020.....	<i>Passim</i>
WAC 296-131-110.....	13

**FEDERAL REGULATION**

29 C. F. R. § 785.18 .....	9, 14
----------------------------	-------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Agricultural Operations</i> , OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY & HEALTH ADMIN., <a href="https://www.osha.gov/dsg/topics/agriculturaloperations/">https://www.osha.gov/dsg/topics/agriculturaloperations/</a> (last visited November 21, 2014) .....	19, 20
Geraldine Warner, <i>Paying for Rest Time</i> , <i>Good Fruit Grower</i> , May 1, 2014, at 22, available at <a href="http://www.goodfruit.com/paying-for-rest-time/">http://www.goodfruit.com/paying-for-rest-time/</a> (last visited November 18, 2014).....	23
Michael I. Marsh & Dorothy A. Johnson, <i>A real heat shield for farmworkers</i> , L.A. TIMES, Aug. 2, 2008, available at <a href="http://articles.latimes.com/2008/aug/02/opinion/oe-marsh2">http://articles.latimes.com/2008/aug/02/opinion/oe-marsh2</a> (last visited November 17, 2014) .....	19

*Your Rights as a Worker in Washington State*, WASH. STATE DEP'T OF LABOR & INDUS., <http://www.lni.wa.gov/IPUB/700-074-909.pdf> (emphasis added) (last visited November 7, 2014)..... 13

Washington State Department of Labor and Industries Administrative Policy ES.C.6 ..... 7, 12, 13, 15, 18

Washington State Department of Labor and Industries Administrative Policy ES.A.8.1 ..... 25

*Workplace Safety & Health Topics, Heat Stress*, CTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION, <http://www.cdc.gov/niosh/topics/heatstress/> (last visited November 17, 2014)..... 19
